(net of tax) and excludes the series A convertible preferred stock

   dividend of $8,155.  Fiscal 2004 first nine months pro forma net

   earnings per share includes $448 of additional interest expense

   (net of tax) for additional borrowings from the March 2004

   recapitalization, net of the assumed repayment of debt from the IPO

   proceeds, and excludes the $20,770 (net of tax) special charges

   related to a settlement agreement and the series A convertible

   preferred stock dividend of $17,218.  Pro forma weighted average

   shares outstanding are 45,945,559 basic and 46,448,006 diluted for

   both the first nine months of fiscal 2005 and 2004.

Pro forma net earnings are calculated giving effect to the IPO as if it occurred as of the beginning of the pro forma periods presented and eliminating
the effect of the special charges (net of tax). Pro forma basic and diluted weighted-average share amounts are calculated as of the IPO effective date.

(In Millions, Except Share and Per Share Data)

   Fiscal quarter ended  Nine fiscal months ended

   January 2,  December 28, January 2, December 28,

   2005   2003   2005   2003

   Net earnings reconciliation:

   As reported net earnings

   (loss) available to   $6.8   $(16.2)   $14.1   $(13.1)

   common shareholders

   Proforma adjustments

   (net of tax):

   Interest expense   -   (0.2) (2)   1.9 (1)   (0.4) (2)

   Special charges   -   20.8   3.9   20.8

   Series A convertible

   stock dividend   -   5.8   8.2   17.2

   Total proforma

   adjustments   0.0   26.4   14.0   37.5

   Proforma net

   earnings available

   to common

   shareholders   $6.8   $10.2   $28.1   $24.4

   Reported earnings per share:

   Basic   $0.15   $(1.47)   $0.42   $(1.19)

   Diluted   $0.14   $(1.47)   $0.42   $(1.19)

   Basic shares

   reconciliation:

   As reported basic

   weighted average

   shares   45,954,336  11,014,421  33,205,871  11,014,421

   Proforma adjustments:

   Adjust weighting to

   IPO effective

   date   (8,777)   -  12,739,688   -

   Preferred stock

   converted   -  22,431,138   -  22,431,138

   New shares

   issued in IPO   -  12,500,000   -  12,500,000

   Total proforma

   adjustments   -  34,931,138  12,739,688  34,931,138

   Proforma basic

   weighted average

   shares   45,945,559  45,945,559  45,945,559  45,945,559

   Diluted shares

   reconciliation:

   As reported diluted

   weighted average

   shares   46,681,392  11,014,421  33,803,341  11,014,421

   Proforma adjustments:

   Adjust dilutive

   options to IPO

   effective date  (233,386)   502,447   (97,949)   502,447

   Assumed beginning

   of year weighting   -   -  12,742,614   -

   Preferred stock

   converted   -  22,431,138   -  22,431,138

   New shares issued

   in IPO   -  12,500,000   -  12,500,000

   Total proforma

   adjustments   -  35,433,585  12,644,665  35,433,585

   Proforma diluted

   weighted

   average shares   46,448,006  46,448,006  46,448,006  46,448,006

   Proforma earnings

   per share:

   Basic   $0.15   $0.22   $0.61   $0.53

   Diluted   $0.14   $0.22   $0.60   $0.53

   (1) resulting from the assumed prepayment of debt from the IPO proceeds

   as if it occurred on April 1, 2004

   (2) resulting from the net additional debt (adjusted for the assumed

   prepayment of debt associated with the March 2004  recapitalization)

   as if it occurred as of April 1, 2003

EnerSys will host a conference call to discuss the Company's third fiscal quarter 2005 financial results and to provide an overview of the business. The
call will conclude with a question and answer session.

The call, scheduled for February 17, 2005, will be hosted by John D. Craig, Chairman, President & Chief Executive Officer and Michael T. Philion,
Executive Vice President - Finance & Chief Financial Officer.

The call will also be Webcast on EnerSys' site. There will be a free download of a compatible media player on the Company's website at
http://www.enersys.com.

The conference call information is: